

May 23, 2012

Ms. Elizabeth J. Basil Bureau of Air Quality Control South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control 2600 Bull Street Columbia, South Carolina 29201 RECEIVED

MAY 2 4 2012

BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY

Re: Seaco, Inc. - Transfer of Air Permits Conditional Major Air Quality Permit No. CM-9900-0025 and Operating Permit No. 1900-0220 Richland County

Dear Ms. Basil:

Pursuant to S.C. Code Reg. 61-62.1, Section II.M, please accept this letter as notification that Seaco, Inc. ("Seaco") has entered into an agreement to transfer certain assets located in Richland County, South Carolina, to Associated Asphalt Columbia, LLC ("AAC"). This transaction is scheduled to be completed on or about June 1, 2012.

Accordingly, AAC requests that the Bureau of Air Quality Control transfer all permits which are currently effective for the Richland County facilities, including Conditional Major Air Quality Permit No. CM-9900-0025 and Operating Permit No. 1900-0220, to AAC. AAC agrees to all terms and conditions included in these permits. AAC further requests that the renewal application currently pending for Conditional Major Air Quality Permit No. CM-9900-0025 be transferred to AAC if the permit is not re-issued prior to the closing on the transfer of assets to AAC.

AAC does not anticipate any changes to the activities of the sources operated under these permits. The contact information and mailing address for AAC will be as follows:

Joe Reynolds Associated Asphalt Columbia, LLC 2700 William Tuller Drive Columbia, SC 29205 803-799-5335

As indicated below, Seaco consents to the transfer of these permits upon notification to the Department that the transfer of assets to AAC has been completed. If you require

Ms. Elizabeth J. Basil Bureau of Air Quality Control South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control

additional information related to this request, please contact us. Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

ASSOCIATED ASPHALT PARTNERS, LLC

BY JOMN W. KIRK, III, PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Seaco, Inc. consents to the transfer to Associated Asphalt Columbia, LLC of all permits for the Richland County facilities, including Conditional Major Air Quality Permit No. CM-9900-0025, the pending renewal application for Conditional Major Air Quality Permit No. CM-9900-0025, and Operating Permit No. 1900-0220, upon notification to the Department that the transfer of assets to Associated Asphalt Columbia, LLC has been completed.

SEA Bv: Date:

2